
 
       TOWN OF FAIRFIELD 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
The ZBA will hear the following Applications on Thursday, January 5, 2012 at 3:00 
p.m., in the First Floor Conference Room of the John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 
725 Old Post Road.  THE APPLICANT AND/OR AGENT’S PRESENCE IS 
REQUIRED.  Deliberations and vote will commence following the Public Hearing.  A 
Preliminary Executive Session will be conducted at 2:45 p.m. 
 
This Notice of Public Hearing will be published in the Fairfield Citizen-News on the 
following dates: December 21, 2011 and December 28, 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
1. 1726 Stratfield Road, Map 26, Parcel 234. Petition of Marc Jacobson for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot 
coverage from 20%, Currently 20%, Proposing 20.8%. Permission to remove existing 
garage and rebuild. Premises: A-Zone 
 
2A.   491 Lockwood Road, Map 47, Parcel 116. Petition of Estate of Richard F. 
Riehl for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum 
required lot size for a single detached dwelling for one family from 20,000 square feet, 
currently 26,528 square feet, proposing 12,018 square feet and Section 5.1.1 to reduce 
the  minimum square required on a lot from 100 square feet, currently 150 square feet, 
proposing 80 square feet. Permission to establish a legal non conforming building 
lot. Premises R-3 Zone 
 
2B.  475 Lockwood Road, Map 47, Parcel 117. Petition of Estate of Richard F. 
Riehl for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum 
required lot size for a single detached dwelling for one family from 20,000 square feet, 
currently 26,528 square feet, proposing 143 10 square feet and Section 5.1.1 to reduce 
the minimum square required on a lot from 100 square feet, currently 150 square feet, 
proposing 96 square feet.  Permission to establish a legal non conforming building 
lot. Premises R-3 Zone 
 
3.  60 Puritan Road, Map 139, Parcel 142. Petition of Jeffrey and Rachel Conley 
for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side yard setback 
from 7 feet, currently 6.8 feet, proposing 6.8 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the 
maximum allowable lot coverage from 20%, currently 22.5%, proposing 22.8%. 
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Permission to construct a one story and second floor dormer addition. Premises A 
Zone 
 
4.   733 Post Road, Map 141, Parcel 22. Petition of 733 Post Road, LLC for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 12.7.6.3 to reduce the rear property line 
from 10 feet, currently 2 feet, proposing 6 inches. Permission to construct a one story 
addition to rear of building. Premises: DCD 
 
5.  33 Evergreen Hill Road, Map 168, Parcel 20. Petition of Ellen McCarthy for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 
street line setback from 60 feet, currently 58.3 feet, proposing 58.3 feet. Permission to 
construct a second floor addition. Premises: AAA Zone 
 
6.  1964 Post Road, Map 23 1, Parcel 369. Petition of Kyong Eun Kim and Jahnny 
Kim for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 12.7.6 to reduce the rear setback 
from 10 feet, proposing 0.8 feet and the side setback from 10 feet, currently 5.7 feet, 
proposing 5.7 feet and Section 28.6.5 to reduce the number of required parking spaces 
from 7, proposing 4. Permission to construct a one story rear addition. Premises: 
DCD Zone  
 
7.  3007 Redding Road, Map 217, Parcel 18. Petition of Richard Swann for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required street 
setback from 60 feet, currently 47.4 feet, proposing 47.4 feet. Permission to construct 
an addition. Premises A Zone 
 
8.  1791 - 1803 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 40 and 41. Petition of Paul 
and Patricia Zecchi for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 1 1.12 to reduce 
the setback from Long Island Sound from 145 feet, proposing 143 feet. Permission to 
extend an existing deck and roof area. Premises BD Zone. 
 
9.  200 Mine Hill Road, Map 174, Parcel 14. Petition of David D'Ausilio for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.5 for number of dwellings per lot. 
Permission to convert existing detached garage to accessory apartment. Premises: 
AAA Zone.  
 
 
 
 
JAMES HAMILTON, ACTING CHAIRMAN 
 
KEVIN COYNE, SECRETARY 
 
JOSEPHINE KEOGH, CLERK 


